CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 22-0120R (Resolution)

Introduced by: Councilmembers Costello, Torrence, Middleton Introduced and adopted: July 11, 2022

A RESOLUTION ENTITLED

1	A COUNCIL RESOLUTION concerning
2	Resolution of Council Support - Neighborhood Revitalization Project - 1743 Park Avenue
3	FOR the purpose of formally recognizing the City Council's support for the ongoing
4	neighborhood revitalization project at 1743 Park Avenue (Block 0355, Lot 034) undertaken
5	by the Bolton Hill Community Association and Midtown Community Benefits District.
6	WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the significant need for reinvestment and
7	revitalization of neighborhoods and community spaces in Baltimore City.
8	WHEREAS, the Bolton Hill Community Association and Midtown Community Benefits
9	District have undertaken the necessary project of rehabilitating a City intersection located at the
10	corner of Park Avenue and North Avenue, including the creation of murals to revitalize and
11	attract visitors to the space.
12	WHEREAS, the Bolton Hill Community Association and Midtown Community Benefits
13	District now seek to secure a State Community Legacy Program grant to continue the project at
14	the intersection, which includes the demolition of existing hardscaping and construction of new
15	hardscaping at 1743 Park Avenue, a lot adjacent to the intersection.
16	WHEREAS, the State Community Legacy Program grant application requires a resolution that
17	indicates support for a proposed project from the local governing body.
18	Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the City
19	Council offers this resolution in support of the ongoing neighborhood revitalization project at
20	1743 Park Avenue (Block 0355, Lot 034) undertaken by the Bolton Hill Community Association
21	and the Midtown Community Benefits District.
22	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council endorses this project as well as the
23	request for financial assistance from the State Community Legacy Program.
24	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Department of
25	Housing and Community Development and the Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the City Council.